Pickens
OCONEE ¢

Old Qendleton District

Clemson University
Chapter”” 5 . G.k.

Anderson

GEORGIA

PRESIDENT'S MESSAGE

Now that we are all back from our
summer travels, we can resume our
genealogical deskwork. Part of that is
to get our gqueries sent to the
appropriate person. Elsewhere in this
Newsletter there are instructions for
sending queries. Aiso, we need Bible
Records and books for review as has
been described in earlier Newsletters.
You can all help to make this Newsletter
even bhetter.

E. H. Vedder

BEIJARER ! BEIJRRE! ! 111}
Another genealogy fraud has come to
light. This one involves a chain letter.
Each recipient is asked to make five
lists of every surname he/she is
researching, then send the list, and two
dollars, to the first five people listed in
the letter. The letter is illegal as well as
a fraud. Contact the Post Office if you
should receive a letter of this type.
(Courtesy the PEE DEE QUEUE).

OCTOBER MEETING

DATE: October 21, 1987

TIME: 730 P. M

PLACE: American Federal Bank
Highway 123, Clemson, 5C

SPEAKER:  Dr. Robert Lamber, Emeritus
Professor of History
Clernson University

SUBJECT:  "Tory Families of the

Up—Country during the
Revolution.”

Annual State Genealogical
Society Meeting

The annual meeting of the South
Carolina Genealogical Society will be
held in Greenwood, SC on Saturday,
November 7, 1987. Registration will be
at the historic Railroad Museum, and
lunch on Saturday will be at the INN ON
THE SQURRE. Reservations for members
staying overnight will also be at the
INN. Since this State Meeting is nearer
for many of us this year, maybe some of
us could make some special effort to
attend this year.

IDELCOME NEW MEMBER

Mary T. Wilson
535 Cambelback Road
Duncan, Okla 7?3533

Members who join after August 30 only
receive the local newsletter. State
newsletters are sent if you pay your
dues before September 1.



House Family

326

327

328

329

330

DWELLINGS 279 to 326 are missing. They will be in the next issue.

337

338

339

340

341

1850 Census Population Schedule, Micropcopy #T-6. Roll #29,
Western Division of District of Pickens, State of South Carolina,

CENSUS RECORDS
Copied by Robert Dotson
Typed by Anne Sheriff

enumerated on the 25th day of July 1850, THOMAS LEE, Ass't. Marshall

Names

Joel L. Phillips
Sarah Phillips
Elizabeth Phillips
Charlotte Phillips
Jenny Phillips
Nathaniel Phillips
Anah Phillips
Miles Phillips
Rachel Phillips

ThomasRoper
Elizabeth Roper
Thomas Roper
Mary Roper
Maria Roper
Henry Roper
Harrison Roper
Betsy Roper
Melissa Roper

William H. Phillips
Irene Phillips
James B. Phillips
Jenett J. Phillips
Mary Phillips

Daniel Hixt
Martha Hixt
Robert Hixt
John Hixt
Elisha Hixt
Martha Hixt

Elizabeth Watkins
Clarissa Watkins
George S. Watkins

Age

8/12

Sex

TRTETR

=

Occupation

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Value
Real
Estate

400

Place
of
Birth

SC
GA
SC

SC
SC
SC

SC

SC
SC
SC

SC
SC
SC
SC
GA

SC
SC
SC
SC
SC

SC
GA
SC
SC
SC

GA
SC
SC



332

333

334

335

336

337

342

343

344

345

346

347
348

349

Elvira Dumer

Ira Gassaway

Elizabeth Gassaway

Rachel Gassaway
Sarah Gassaway
Jacob Gassaway
Phoebe Gassaway
Joseph Gassaway
Minera Gassaway

Thomas Hancock
Sarah Hancock
Mary Hancock
Elizabeth Hancock
Melissa Hancock
Mille Hancock
Sarah Hancock
Daniel Hancock
Rachel Hancock
Nancy Hancock
Elizabeth Hancock

Henry Dunn
Kezia Dunn
Nelus Dunn
Mary Dunn
Sarah Dunn
Harriet Dunn
Mahemia Dunn
Henry Dunn

John Dunn
Mary Dunn

Elias Jones
Rache! Jones
Sarah Jones
Mary Jones
John Jones
Villiam Jones
Elias Jones
Jonas jones
Elbert Jones
Rachel Jones

John Jones
Henry Lowry
Sabra Lowry
Elizabeth Lowry
Margaret Lowry
Minerva Lowry

Joseph Watkins
Mary E. Watkins
JamesT. Watkins

ry

Mz Mz Mmoo M g M

2R O TmmhmTgZs TREZXREERTTmTZ

Farmer

Waggon Maker

Farmer

Farmer

Hatter

Farmer

Farmer
Farmer

Farmer

200

300

50

150

150
250

500

NC
NC
NC

NC
NC
NC
TN
N
SC

VA
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC

SC
SC
SC



338

339

340

340

341

342

343

344

345

346

350

351

352

352

353

354

355

356

357

358

Sarah Watkins
Amanda Waikins

John Reach
Jenny Roach
Littleberry Roach
Jerry Roach

Henry Watkins
Hannah Watkins

Hyram McCrakin
Elizabeth McCrakin
John McCrakin
Joseph McCrakin
Hyram McCrakin
Tilda McCrakin
Arthur McCrakin
Tina McCrakin
Elizabeth McCrakin
Hite McCrakin
Malinda McCrakin

William Rothel
Nancy Rothel
David Rothel
Rhudian Rothel
Narcissa Rothel
Hannah Rothel
Sila Rothel
John ] Rothel
Barton Rothel
Sarah E. Rothel

Mary Stone
Caroline Stone
Joseph Stone
Rheuben Stone
Mary T. Stone
Frances Stone

John Young

Moses Young
Mary Young
Sarah Young

Susan Smith
Iva Smith
Elizabeth Smith

John Pinter
Elizabeth Pinter
Isaac Pinter
Tena Smith

John J. Scott

3
1/12

mMTMZETT MmzzmmmTgzmz mThmmmgTmzgzz Mz o ozzTiz Mo

mmm MR

2 TE7U=

Farmer 100
Farmer 400
Farmer 100
None

None

Farmer 700
None

Schoolmaster 60
Farmer

Blacksmith 150



347

348

349

350

351

352

353

359
360

361

362

363

364

365

366

367

Jane Scott
Lucinda Scott
Susan Scott
Wiliiam D. Scott
Marianna Scott

William Boatwright
Elizabeth Boatwright
George Lowry
Frances W. Lowry
Elizabeth Lowry

Abner Boatwright
Desia Boatwright
Charlotte Boatwright
Pendleton Boatwright
Amanda Boatwright
Pickens Boatwright
Vesta Boatwright
Anderson Boatwright

Allexander Holbrook
Rebecca Holbrook
Thomas Holbrook
James Holbrook
William Holbrook
Rebecca Holbrook
Sinia Holbrook

Elijah Pitts
Martha Pitts
John Pitts
Elijah A. Pitts
Ellender Cobb

Eilis Connor
Sarah Connor
Juliana Connor
Harriet Connor
Melina Connor
Horace Connor
Elizabeth Connor
Russell Connor
Henry Connor

Charles Pitts
Mary Pitts
Charles Pitts
Rebecca Pitts

Isaac Pitts
Rachel Pitts
David Pitts
Mary Pitts
Matilda Pitts
George Cooper

22

6/12

g

Farmer 800

Farmer

Farmer

Blacksmith
None

None

Farmer

Farmer

Blacksmith

Farmer

5C
5C
GA
GA
SC

VA
GA
SC
GA
SC

GA
GA
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC

SC
SC
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA

SC
SC
SC
SC
Ireland

GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
SC
SC

SC
SC
SC
NC

SC
GA
SC
SC
5C
SC



354

355

356

357

358

359

360

361

362

363

368

369

370

371

372

373
374

375

376

377

378

379

380

Cassy Cooper
Mary Cooper

Isham Pearce
Marianna Pearce
Henry G Pearce
Russel Pearce
Sarah Pearce
William Pearce
Isaac Pearce

Henry Holbrook
Sarah Holbrook
Henry Holbrook
Marianna C. Holbrook
William Holbrook

Isham Pearce
Sally Pearce
James W. Pearce

William S. Pearce
Rilla Pearce
Milton Pearce

Nancy King
William King
Elizabeth King

Claiborn Rothel
Mary Rothel
Catharine Rothel
Sarah Rothel
Marianna Rothel

Delilah Rothel
Catharine Rothel
Andrew Rothe!
Elizabeth Rothel

William Cape
Betsy Cape
William Cape
Emily Cape
Sally Cape

Christopher Smith
Lucinda Smith
Anne Smith

Hulda E. Smith
Jemima Smith
Delilah Smith
Tene Smith

Anne Smith

Elijah King

22
1/12

TR ORTER OZTRTR OXETRRTE OTT

iz

MM

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

SC

100

1500

SC
SC

VA

GA
GA
SC
SC
SC

SC
GA
SC
SC
SC

GA
GA
GA

GA
NC
GA



364

365

366

367

368

369

370

371

372

381

382

384

385

386

387

388

389

390

Sarah King
Frances King
James H King
Isaac King

Thomas Stone
Sarah Stone

James Rogers
Lilpha Rogers

Elijah Leathers
Melinda Leathers
Mary Roper

John Carver
Anne Carver
Harriet Carver
Maria Carver
Nancy Carver
James Carver
David Carver
John Carver
Andrew Carver
Joseph Carver

Randal Lee
Catharine Lee
Nancy A. Lee
Allison Lee
Fliza Lee
Mary Lee
Isaac lee
Isaac Lee

Isaac Stanridge
Rhoda Stanridge
Betsy Stanridge
Adaline Roper
Martha Roper

WVilliam Smith
Anne Smith
Susan Smith
William Smith
Melissa Smith

Silas Carr
Sarah Carr
Rachel Carr

Aron Fincher
Mary Fincher
Rheuben Fincher
Timothy Fincher
John Fincher

z EEmm

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

None

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

None

150

2000

160

SC
SC
SC

sC
SC

NC
GA

VA
SC

NC
SC
SC
SC
SC
GA
SC
SC
SC
SC

SC

SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC

SC
SC
SC
SC
SC

SC
GA
SC
SC
SC

NC
5C
SC

SC
GA
SC
SC
SC



; | AMEPIES

QUERIES should be directed to Dr. Cyril 0. Shuler, Downs Bivd., Clemson,
SC 29631. They will be published more promptly if they are sent to him.

Desire parents of WILLIAM HENRY THRIFT, born 11 May 1876, died 26 Aug
1908. Married to LILLY JOSEPHINE THRIFT. Lived in Long Creek, 5C.
Contact Mrs. Gloria J. Burdett, 3608 Greenstone Place, Valrico, FL 33594

RAYFIELD, (RAFFIELD, RATHEL, etc), SYLVANUS, b. 1808-1815, 5C; m.
SOPHIA PROCTOR, b. 1824-26; moved to GA about 1847 Need parents of
Sylvanus and Sophia. Any information on Rayfield-Rathel-Raffield families
appreciated. Contact Mrs. Lawrence E. Hartley, 14806 Lake Magdalene
Circle, Tampa, FL 336135.

SANDERS, WILLIAM, died before Nov 1816; res Anderson Co., SC; legatees
wm. Tubs, Jeremiah Smith, Sion Sanders, Wm. Sanders, Milly Sanders, John 2.,
Sanders, Nicholas Fisher, Daniel Tubs, ___ddy Sanders, John Simpson, = -
Vinson Sanders, Kinchen Perry, Nathan Nunnay. Need any information - -
Contact Mrs. Lawrence E. Hartly, 14806 Lake Magdalene Circle, Trampa, FL o
33613.

Pendleton Chapter

SC Genealogical Society
Bill Whitten, Editor

101 Cherokee Drive
Clemson, SC 29631




