

OCTOBER MEETING

DATE: October 21, 1987

TIME: 7:30 P. M.

SUBJECT:

PLACE: American Federal Bank

Highway 123, Clemson, SC

SPEAKER: Dr. Robert Lamber, Emeritus

Professor of History

Clemson University

"Tory Families of the Up-Country during the

Revolution."

PRESIDENT'S MESSAGE

Now that we are all back from our summer travels, we can resume our genealogical deskwork. Part of that is to get our queries sent to the appropriate person. Elsewhere in this Newsletter there are instructions for sending queries. Also, we need Bible Records and books for review as has been described in earlier Newsletters. You can all help to make this Newsletter even better.

E. H. Vedder

BEWARE!!!!! BEWARE!!!!!!

Another genealogy fraud has come to light. This one involves a chain letter. Each recipient is asked to make five lists of every surname he/she is researching, then send the list, and two dollars, to the first five people listed in the letter. The letter is illegal as well as a fraud. Contact the Post Office if you should receive a letter of this type. (Courtesy the PEE DEE QUEUE).

Annual State Genealogical Society Meeting

The annual meeting of the South Carolina Genealogical Society will be held in Greenwood, SC on Saturday, November 7, 1987. Registration will be at the historic Railroad Museum, and lunch on Saturday will be at the INN ON THE SQUARE. Reservations for members staying overnight will also be at the INN. Since this State Meeting is nearer for many of us this year, maybe some of us could make some special effort to attend this year.

WELCOME NEW MEMBER

Mary T. Wilson 535 Cambelback Road Duncan, Okla 73533

Members who join after August 30 only receive the local newsletter. State newsletters are sent if you pay your dues before September 1.

DWELLINGS 279 to 326 are missing. They will be in the next issue.

CENSUS RECORDS Copied by Robert Dotson Typed by Anne Sheriff

1850 Census Population Schedule, Micropcopy *T-6, Roll *29, Western Division of District of Pickens, State of South Carolina, enumerated on the 25th day of July 1850, THOMAS LEE, Ass't. Marshall

House	Family	Names	Age	Sex	Occupation	Value Real Estate	Place of Birth
326	337	Joel L. Phillips Sarah Phillips Elizabeth Phillips Charlotte Phillips Jenny Phillips Nathaniel Phillips Anah Phillips Miles Phillips Rachel Phillips	33 20 9 8 7 6 5 2 5/12	M F F M F M	Farmer		SC GA SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
327	338	Thomas Roper Elizabeth Roper Thomas Roper Mary Roper Maria Roper Henry Roper Harrison Roper Betsy Roper Melissa Roper	61 48 12 20 14 8 6 4 3	M F M F M M F	Farmer		SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC GA
328	339	William H. Phillips Irene Phillips James B. Phillips Jenett J. Phillips Mary Phillips	30 30 4 3 1	M F M F F	Farmer		SC SC SC SC SC
329	340	Daniel Hixt Martha Hixt Robert Hixt John Hixt Elisha Hixt Martha Hixt	50 30 12 7 5	M F M F M F	Farmer	400	SC GA SC SC SC GA
330	341	Elizabeth Watkins Clarissa Watkins George S. Watkins	20 6 6/12	F F M			GA SC SC

		Phyline December	21	y rs			
		Elvira Dumer	21	F			GA
331	342	Ira Gassaway	32	M	Farmer	200	SC
		Elizabeth Gassaway	33	F			SC
		Rachel Gassaway	13	F			GA
		Sarah Gassaway	10	F			GA
		Jacob Gassaway	8	M			GA
		Phoebe Gassaway	6	F			GA
		Joseph Gassaway	3	M			SC
		Minera Gassaway	ĭ	F			SC
332	343	Thomas Hancock	41	M	Waggon Make	r	NC
33-	J • J	Sarah Hancock	38	F	" nobou maxo	•	SC
		Mary Hancock	12	F			SC
		Elizabeth Hancock	10	F			SC
		Melissa Hancock					
			6 2	F			GA
		Mille Hancock		F			GA
		Sarah Hancock	1/12	F	r		SC
		Daniel Hancock	67	M	Farmer		VA
		Rachel Hancock	70	F			NC
		Nancy Hancock	37	F			SC
		Elizabeth Hancock	27	F			SC
333	344	Henry Dunn	46	M	Farmer	300	SC
		Kezia Dunn	30	F			SC
		Nelus Dunn	10	M			SC
		Mary Dunn	8	F			SC
		Sarah Dunn	7	F			SC
		Harriet Dunn	6	F			SC
		Mahemia Dunn	5	F			SC
		Henry Dunn	3	M			SC
334	345	John Dunn	73	M	Hatter	50	NC
00-	V - J	Mary Dunn	68	F	1100001	<i>,</i>	NC
205	244	•		**	~	4=0	
335	3 4 6	Elias Jones	45	M	Farmer	150	NC
		Rachel Jones	37	F			NC
		Sarah Jones	16	F			NC
		Mary Jones	14	F			NC
		John Jones	12	M			NC
		William Jones	10	M			NC
		Elias Jones	8	M			NC
		Jonas Jones	5	M			TN
		Elbert Jones	3	M			TN
		Rachel Jones	3/12	F			SC
336	3 4 7	John Jones	89	M	Farmer	150	VA
	348	Henry Lowry	34	M	Farmer	250	SC
		Sabra Lowry	2 7	F		- -	SC
		Elizabeth Lowry	6	F			SC
		Margaret Lowry	4	F			SC
		Minerva Lowry	2	F			SC
		·					
337	349	Joseph Watkins	30	M	Farmer	500	SC
		Mary E. Watkins	26	F			SC
		James T. Watkins	6	M			SC

		Sarah Watkins Amanda Watkins	3 1/12	F F			SC SC
338	350	John Roach Jenny Roach Littleberry Roach Jerry Roach	24 25 7 4	M F M M	Farmer	100	SC SC SC SC
339	351	Henry Watkins Hannah Watkins	20 68	M F	Farmer	4 00	NC NC
340 340	352 352	Hyram McCrakin Elizabeth McCrakin John McCrakin Joseph McCrakin Hyram McCrakin Tilda McCrakin Arthur McCrakin Tina McCrakin	53 40 22 16 14 12 10 8	M F M M M F M	Farmer None None	100	SC SC GA GA GA SC SC
340	3)2	Elizabeth McCrakin Hite McCrakin Malinda McCrakin	6 4 2	F F F			SC SC SC
341	353	William Rothel Nancy Rothel David Rothel Rhudian Rothel Narcissa Rothel Hannah Rothel Sila Rothel John J. Rothel Barton Rothel	46 36 18 15 13 11 8 6 5	M F M F F F M M	Farmer None	700	SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
342	354	Mary Stone Caroline Stone Joseph Stone Rheuben Stone Mary T. Stone Frances Stone	31 11 10 7 5 3	F F M M F F			SC GA SC SC SC SC
343	355	John Young Moses Young Mary Young Sarah Young	50 15 13 11	M M F F	Schoolmaster	60	NC NC NC NC
344	356	Susan Smith Iva Smith Elizabeth Smith	40 16 5	F F F			SC SC SC
3 4 5	357	John Pinter Elizabeth Pinter Isaac Pinter Tena Smith	21 20 1 21	M F M F	Farmer		SC SC SC SC
346	358	John J. Scott	27	M	Blacksmith	150	SC

34 7	359	Jane Scott Lucinda Scott Susan Scott William D. Scott Marianna Scott William Boatwright	22 7 5 2 6/12	F F M F	Farmer	800	SC SC GA GA SC
J47	360	Elizabeth Boatwright George Lowry Frances W. Lowry	70 21 27	F M F	Farmer	800	GA SC GA
348	361	Elizabeth Lowry Abner Boatwright Desia Boatwright	1 43 35	F M F	Farmer		SC GA GA
		Charlotte Boatwright Pendleton Boatwright Amanda Boatwright Pickens Boatwright	9 7 5 5	F M F F			SC SC SC SC
240	242	Vesta Boatwright Anderson Boatwright	2 6/12	F M			SC SC
349	362	Allexander Holbrook Rebecca Holbrook Thomas Holbrook James Holbrook	65 64 25 13	M F M M	Blacksmith None		SC SC GA GA
		William Holbrook Rebecca Holbrook Sinia Holbrook	16 18 10	M F F	None		GA GA GA
350	363	Elijah Pitts Martha Pitts John Pitts Elijah A. Pitts Ellender Cobb	25 22 3 1/12 64	M F M M F	Farmer		SC SC SC SC Ireland
351	364	Ellis Connor Sarah Connor Juliana Connor Harriet Connor Melina Connor Horace Connor Elizabeth Connor Russell Connor	28 46 22 21 18 15 13 9	M F F M F M	Farmer		GA GA GA GA GA GA SC SC
352	365	Charles Pitts Mary Pitts Charles Pitts Rebecca Pitts	52 70 19 91	M F M F	Blacksmith		SC SC SC NC
353	366	Isaac Pitts Rachel Pitts David Pitts Mary Pitts Matilda Pitts	25 22 9 5	M F M F F	Farmer		SC GA SC SC SC
	367	George Cooper	20	r M			SC

		Cassy Cooper Mary Cooper	22 1/12	F F			SC SC
354	368	Isham Pearce Marianna Pearce	85 66	M F	Farmer		VA NC
		Henry G. Pearce	19	M	Farmer		GA
	369	Russel Pearce	28	M			GA SC
		Sarah Pearce William Pearce	2 4 6	F M			SC SC
		Isaac Pearce	4	M			SC
355	370	Henry Holbrook	28	М	Farmer		SC
		Sarah Holbrook	22	F			GA
		Henry Holbrook	6	M F			SC SC
		Marianna C. Holbrook William Holbrook	4 1	r M			SC
356	371	Isham Pearce	38	M	Farmer		GA
		Sally Pearce	24	F			GA
		James W. Pearce	1	M			GA
357	372	William S. Pearce	23	M	Farmer		GA
		Rilla Pearce	20	F			NC
		Milton Pearce	2	M			GA
358	373	Nancy King	45	F		SC	
	37 4	William King	25	M	Farmer		SC
		Elizabeth King	20	F			SC
359	375	Claiborn Rothel	28	M	Farmer	100	SC
		Mary Rothel Catharine Rothel	28 10	F F			GA SC
		Sarah Rothel	3	r F			SC
		Marianna Rothel	1	F			SC
360	376	Delilah Rothel	60	F			VA
		Catharine Rothel	35	F			SC
		Andrew Rothel	12	M			SC
		Elizabeth Rothel	13	F			SC
361	377	William Cape	58	M	Farmer	1500	SC
		Betsy Cape	57	F	_		SC
		William Cape	17	M	Farmer		SC
		Emily Cape Sally Cape	18 30	F F			SC SC
		· -		_			
362	378	Christopher Smith	53	M	Farmer		SC
		Lucinda Smith Anne Smith	4 0 13	F F			SC SC
		Hulda E. Smith	10	r F			SC
		Jemima Smith	6	F			SC
		Delilah Smith	2	F			SC
	379	Tene Smith	50	F			SC
		Anne Smith	60	F			SC
363	380	Elijah King	24	M	Farmer		SC

		Sarah King Frances King James H. King Isaac King	26 7 4 2	F F M M			SC SC SC SC
364	381	Thomas Stone Sarah Stone	75 70	М	Farmer		SC SC
365	382	James Rogers Lilpha Rogers	50 34	M F	Farmer		NC GA
366	383	Elijah Leathers Melinda Leathers Mary Roper	78 77 12	M F F	Farmer	150	VA VA SC
367	384	John Carver Anne Carver Harriet Carver Maria Carver Nancy Carver James Carver David Carver John Carver Andrew Carver	48 43 16 14 8 18 11 6 4	M F F F M M M	Farmer None		NC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
368	385	Randal Lee Catharine Lee Nancy A. Lee Allison Lee Eliza Lee Mary Lee Isaac lee Isaac Lee	37 28 11 10 7 5 5 6/12	M F M F F F	Farmer		SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
369	386	Isaac Stanridge Rhoda Stanridge Betsy Stanridge	51 13 15	M F F	Farmer	2000	SC SC SC
	387	Adaline Roper Martha Roper	20 3	F F			SC SC
370	388	William Smith Anne Smith Susan Smith William Smith Melissa Smith	45 21 16 12 2	M F F M F	Farmer		SC GA SC SC SC
371	389	Silas Carr Sarah Carr Rachel Carr	23 16 1	M F F	Farmer		NC SC SC
372	390	Aron Fincher Mary Fincher Rheuben Fincher Timothy Fincher John Fincher	40 40 20 15 12	M F M M M	Farmer None	100	SC GA SC SC SC

OHERIES

QUERIES should be directed to Dr. Cyril O. Shuler, Downs Blvd., Clemson, SC 29631. They will be published more promptly if they are sent to him.

Desire parents of **WILLIAM HENRY THRIFT**, born 11 May 1876, died 26 Aug 1908. Married to LILLY JOSEPHINE THRIFT. Lived in Long Creek, SC. Contact Mrs. Gloria J. Burdett, 3608 Greenstone Place, Valrico, FL 33594.

RAYFIELD, (RAFFIELD, RATHEL, etc.), **SYLVANUS**, b. 1808–1815, SC; m. SOPHIA PROCTOR, b. 1824–26; moved to GA about 1847. Need parents of Sylvanus and Sophia. Any information on Rayfield-Rathel-Raffield families appreciated. Contact Mrs. Lawrence E. Hartley, 14806 Lake Magdalene Circle, Tampa, FL 33613.

SANDERS, WILLIAM, died before Nov 1816; res Anderson Co., SC; legatees Wm. Tubs, Jeremiah Smith, Sion Sanders, Wm. Sanders, Milly Sanders, John Sanders, Nicholas Fisher, Daniel Tubs, ____ddy Sanders, John Simpson, ____ Vinson Sanders, Kinchen Perry, Nathan Nunnay. Need any information. ____ Contact Mrs. Lawrence E. Hartly, 14806 Lake Magdalene Circle, Tampa, FL ____ 33613.

Pendleton Chapter SC Genealogical Society Bill Whitten, Editor 101 Cherokee Drive Clemson, SC 29631









